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1.  The Arabian Nights Entertainments : Containing One 
Thousand and One Stories.  

London: F. C. and J Rivington etc, 1821.  

Complete in three volumes, each with a different engraved 
frontispiece and title page vignette. The volumes are bound in 
the publisher’s original paper covered boards, which are 
somewhat rubbed and marked with minor paper loss and 
superficial splits, possibly with some historic repairs. The 
bindings are reasonably firm and square. The text blocks are 
lightly toned, foxed and a little dusty. An attractive little English 
edition translated from the French of Antoine Galland, not 
especially uncommon, but a little out of the ordinary in boards.  

£250 

2.  An Expert. The Dreycoul Paper Bag Cookery Book.  

London: Alfred Couldrey & Co., Ltd, 1911.  

First edition. 80 pages plus 4 of ads, a half title page and a rear blank. The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in red paper wraps, lettered and illustrated in black and lighter pink, the spine is 
faded, the covers are slightly rubbed and marked with minor loss, closed tears and creasing, 
there are splits at the spine but the spine strip remains secure though somewhat precarious. 
The text block is slightly toned, stained and dusty. From a time before advertising standards 
existed, 110 years ago, a company called Dreycoul decided to ignore a long history of cooking 
en papillote and attempted to claim the invention for themselves, as the opening lines of the 
introduction demonstrate: “Most great ideas, most epoch marking inventions, are 
remarkable for their simplicity and it is the truly wonderful simplicity of Paper Bag Cookery 
that has made it in a few months a national institution. Regarded at first as a fad it is now 
acknowledged by thousands upon thousands of practical housewives and professional cooks 
to be the easiest and best way to prepare for the table”. There was indeed a significant craze 
for cooking in paper bags in the pre-WW1 period, both in the U.K. and U.S., but it failed to 
become a national institution on either side of the Atlantic. This is one of the earliest of a 
number of books on the subject and quite a rarity.  

£80 

 

3.  Attlee, C. R. (Clement Richard). As it Happened.  

London: William Heinemann Ltd, 1954.  

First edition. Signed by Attlee to the front endpaper. Additionally, 
with a note and Christmas card, both marked “10 Downing Street”, 
dated 1947, and signed by the then Prime Minister and Violet 
Attlee. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, the 
spine is slightly faded and the lettering tarnished, the extremities 
are slightly bumped and rubbed and the cloth is a little marked. 
The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor marks. The 
dust jacket may be supplied from another copy, it looks to be 
trimmed, or at any rate is shorter than the book, it is not price 
clipped, slightly toned and marked, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse. Attlee’s 
memoirs, quite uncommon signed, and with additional signed ephemera from his time in office.  

£850 



4.  Austen, Jane. Mansfield Park.  

London: Richard Bentley, 1869.  

New edition, reprint. With the illustrated frontispiece and title page vignette. The book is firmly 
bound in Victorian green half morocco, with gilt lettering and decoration to the spine, green cloth 
boards, marbling to all edges of the text block and matching marbled endpapers. The binding is firm, 
the extremities are bumped and rubbed and there are some minor marks and stains to the boards. 
The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty.  

£250 

 

 

5.  Bachelor, George C. Uncanny & Ten True Ghost 
Stories.  

Lower Chelston & London: The Mitre Press & Gulliver 
Books Limited, 1945.  

First editions. 32 & 56 pages. Small pamphlets, ‘Uncanny’ 
with a cover designed by notable pulp artist, H. W. Perl 
(Pseud: Hyman Woolf Perlzweig). Both are firmly bound in 
their illustrated wraps, which are a little rubbed, foxed 
and marked. The text blocks are lightly toned and marked, 
the staples are rusted. Two collections of supernatural 
tales, the first are authored by Bachelor, the second, being 
true, are “collected & edited by”. Decidedly uncommon 
and remarkably well preserved.  

£250 

 

6.  Bacon, Francis. THE ESSAYES OR COUVNSELLS, CIVILL AND MORALL, OF FRANCIS LO. VERULAM, VISCOUNT St. ALBAN. 
Newly enlarged..  

London: Printed by John Haviland for Hanna Barret, and Richard 
Whitaker, 1625.  

The final edition to be published in Bacon’s lifetime. Quarto, 
approximately 7.5” x 5.75”. Front blank, first issue title page 
noting Whitaker, text commencing on A3 with the dedication, 
A4 substantially trimmed and tipped-in with a portrait of Bacon 
lightly gummed to the reverse, the Essays commence on B and 
run through to the final leaf Xx2, then there is a later rear 
endpaper. Potentially interesting provenance, with the name 
and date: “John Cranch 1796” to the title page, as well as 
copious notes, quotes and poetry relating to Bacon to the front 
pastedown, endpaper, its verso and that of the title page, as 
well as marginalia in the same hand to approximately 21 pages. 
I believe Cranch to be the English Painter of that name, who 
was also an author and antiquary. A dredging of the auction 
records turns up, from 1948, a ‘History of Devonshire’ which 

notes: “John Cranch's copy (the painter, 1751-1821), with numerous manuscript notes in the margins and […] a manuscript poem on 
Buck fast Abbey by Cranch at end”, very similar to this volume. Some of the annotations to the margins are initialled “J. C.” and at 
least two are dated 1804, most comment directly on the text, some draw parallels with contemporary issues, e.g., to page 181 next 



to a passage on the justification for war: “Compare this with the conduct of the Corsican usurper Bonaparte with respect to Italy, 
Holland, Flanders, Switzerland, Venice &c &c.”, another, referring to “Curiosities” or “Fascinations”, speculates that: “Some light may 
possibly be thrown upon it in future times from the discoveries of electricity, galvanism, attraction and (especially) from diligent 
experiments and acute observations of nervous sympathies.”. The book is bound in what appear to be 17th century calf boards, 
heavily rubbed, scratched and somewhat marked, with the remains of decoration and a double border still to be discerned, and every 
appearance of a nineteenth century functional re-back, the spine with slightly raised bands and gilt titles, quite rubbed at the ends 
and with some minor scuffs. The text block is toned and quite extensively, though for the most part lightly, stained, the title page is 
held in place with a strip of cloth tape, Gg has a corner mis-cut and folded over, the lower corner of O has been torn off without 
affecting text or margin, the facing pages 208 & 209 are particularly grubby. In addition to the Cranch notes, there is a later 
inscription from a Henry Holden dated 1873 to the title page and some earlier, largely illegible notes to the rear page, as well as signs 
that a small piece of paper has been removed in the form of four small dabs of gum with the paper still adhering to them between 
the end of the text and the “Finis”. Page 272 is mis-numbered as 274, page 268 is wrongly numbered 269, the error carries over and 
Mm3 gets to be 270 twice, otherwise the numbering is accurate. An excitingly rough and well used copy, with absolutely no attempt 
at prettification, and, I believe, some mildly interesting provenance in the form of the John Cranch period of ownership, but at any 
rate whoever Cranch was, he has contributed liberally to the enjoyment of subsequent and future owners of the book.  

£3,200 

 

7.  Baldwin, Stanley. This Torch of Freedom.  

London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1935.  

First edition. With a loosely inserted signed photograph of Baldwin. The book is firmly 
and squarely bound in clean dark blue cloth, lettered in white to the front board and 
spine. The text bock is slightly toned and dusty, with light foxing. The dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned and marked, with minor nicks and 
short closed tears to the edges.  

£100 

 

 

8.  Ballantyne, David. A Friend of the Family. London: Robert Hale, 1966.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean green cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and foxed. The Val Biro 
designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned, marked and rubbed, with 
minor nicks to the edges. The New Zealand author’s fourth novel, a satire on modern city life.  

£45 

 

 

9.  Ballard, J. G. Crash. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1973.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in grey boards with black cloth spine strip, lettered in 
bright silver, the boards are slightly discoloured and the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. 
The text block is slightly toned and dusty, the front endpaper and the front pastedown have glue 
residue from sticker or label removal. The distinctive Lawrence Ratzkin designed dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned and grubby with minor nicks, short closed tears and 
rubbing to the edges, there are the remains of a label to the top of the front flap. A presentable 
copy on the shelf, but with some faults upon not especially close inspection.  

£70 



10.  Ballard, J. G. Concrete Island.  

New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1974.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black boards with a grey cloth spine strip, 
lettered in metallic green, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a little 
toned and dusty with some minor marks. The Paul Bacon designed dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is a little toned and marked with minor rubbing to the edges. A nice example.  

£150 

 

 

11.  Ballard, J. G. High Rise.  

London: Jonathan Cape, 1975.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in dark indigo coloured cloth, lettered in gilt to 
the spine, the corners and spine ends are bumped and the cloth has coffee or hot chocolate 
staining at the bottom of the front board. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with slight 
cracking at points and a small bookseller’s label to the front pastedown, the hot beverage staining 
effects the bottom edges of the first 40 pages, encroaching to varying degrees and there are 
minor marks to other pages. The Craig Dodd designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is slightly toned and marked, with minor nicks and creasing to the edges. Staining aside, 
quite a presentable example.  

£120 

 

12.  Ballard, J. G. High Rise.  

New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1977.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in light brown boards with brown cloth spine strip, 
lettered in bronze, the boards are lightly marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped. The 
text block is slightly toned, foxed and marked. The Carlos Ochagavia designed dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is rubbed, slightly marked and toned, with minor nicks, rubbing and 
short closed tears to the edges. A reasonably presentable copy.  

£60 

 

 

 

13.  Bowen, Elizabeth. The Heat of the Day.  

London: Jonathan Cape, 1949.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in light brown cloth, lettered in red to the front 
board and spine, the cloth is slightly marked and the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The 
text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty, with minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly toned, foxed, marked and grubby, with minor chips and short closed 
tears to the edges, some repaired with small strips of tape to the reverse.  

£80 

 



14.  Budapest, Zsuzsanna E. The Holy Book of Women’s Mysteries (Complete in One Volume).  

London: Robert Hale, 1990.  

 

First U.K. edition. 305 pages. The book is 
firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in 
bright silver to the spine, the extremities are 
slightly bumped and rubbed and the binding is 
a little cocked. The text block is slightly toned 
and dusty with minor marks. The Wendy 
Taylor designed dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, the spine is slightly faded 
and there is minor rubbing and creasing to the 
edges, as well as a few small marks. A key 
work of feminism and witchcraft, with 
numerous line drawings, some full page, by 
Lindsay Brown, originally published in the U.S. 
by Susan B. Coven No. 1.  

£80 

 

 

15.  Cannaday, Helen Chandler. The High Clerc Cookery Book.  

Madras: Madras Publishing House, 1933.  

Fourth edition. 227 pages. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s illustrated paper boards with 
black cloth spine strip, the boards are 
quite rubbed, chipped, bumped and 
marked and there are some holes to the 
cloth. The text block is age toned with 
some minor marks and stains, it is 
cracked at the gutters, which are 
somewhat fragile. In this edition “a new 
section, called “Indian Dishes,” has been 
added.”. The High Clerc School still exists 
on the same site, though long since 
renamed as “Kodaikanal International 
School”. The recipes are practical and 
easy to follow and seem to have been 
contributed by people at the school, or in 
the surrounding area, wherever possible 
the recipe’s contributor is named, and 
where this is impossible any available 
information as to its origin is added, even 
if this is the single word “American”. The fifth edition was not published for another 18 years until 1951, and I cannot find record of 
the earlier editions, though they may have appeared under other titles. This edition, seemingly the first to contain some recipes of 
the country in which it was compiled, is quite uncommon.  

£60 



16.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand. Guignol’s Band.  

London: Vision Press Limited, 1954.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean terracotta coloured cloth, lettered in 
gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is 
slightly toned and dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly 
grubby and toned, with a small area of loss to the top of the spine and other more minor 
chips and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces 
of archival tape. The dust jacket is one of two designed by Wendy Des Moulins, the more 
salacious in design, with significantly wider flaps and slight differences in the blurb to the 
front flap. For instance, in the line: “Céline creates the surging torrent of the 
gesticulating, quarrelling, roaring, singing, loving and screaming London underworld” the 
more staid version omits the word “loving”, and the final line: “Céline’s unique style, 
which here functions superbly to enable us to go inside these men and women, to be 
overwhelmed by each of their individual madnesses, their desire-driven destinies.” omits 
the alliterative: “their desire-driven destinies.”. There are also changes to the titles listed 
to the rear flap, for instance on this version ‘The Broken Gate’ is: “A passionate love 
story.” whereas on the revised jacket it is: “A novel of French Indo-China”, there are also 
differences in the prices of some titles, lower on the revised jacket, indicating later 
printings and thus a likely gap of months between the two states of the jacket, though as 

the books appear identical both versions may have been unleashed on the public simultaneously.  

£120 

17.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand. Guignol’s Band. London: Vision Press Limited, 1954.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean terracotta coloured cloth, lettered in 
gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is toned 
and slightly dusty, with some minor marks, also slight damage to some page edges and a 
small split to the middle of the rear gutter. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is age toned with small chips and short closed tears to the edges. The dust 
jacket is the second of two designed by Wendy Des Moulins, with significantly narrower 
flaps and a more colourful but much less risqué design. The blurb to the front flap also 
omits the word “loving” and the final four words: “their desire-driven destinies.” There 
are also changes to the titles listed to the rear flap, on the earlier jacket ‘The Broken 
Gate’ is: “A passionate love story.” whereas on this it is: “A novel of French Indo-China”, 
several titles are noted at lower prices, indicating later impressions and suggesting that 
this jacket was printed some months after the first, though as the books appear identical 
both versions may have been unleashed on the public simultaneously.  

£60 

 

 

18.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand. Death on the Instalment Plan. London: The Bodley Head, 1966.  

New edition, with an introduction by Andrew Sinclair. The book is firmly bound in clean purple cloth, 
lettered in bright gilt to the spine, the extremities are a little rubbed and bumped. The text block is 
slightly toned and dusty with some minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, 
the spine is slightly faded, there are a few minor marks and the edges are lightly rubbed and creased.  

£50 

 

 



19.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by John H. P. Marks). Journey to the End of the Night.  

Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1934.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in black cloth lettered in slightly tarnished gilt to the 
spine, the cloth is lightly marked, with minor fading corresponding to patches of loss to the dust 
jacket, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty 
with the red topstain a little faded, some minor marks and small areas of loss to some page edges 
where they have been roughly cut, there is a bold, bordering on flamboyant, name and address 
written in slightly faded ink to the front endpaper, dated May 1934, indicating that Dudley Abbott 
was the most likely original owner of the book, given its April 1934 publication, and very proud of 
that fact. The dust jacket is the original, the price has been removed, torn off reasonably neatly 
rather than cut, it is toned, slightly marked and rubbed, with small areas of loss and some closed 
tears to the edges, some repaired with small pieces of archival tape to the reverse. Céline’s first and 
most famous novel, generally considered to be semi-autobiographical, beginning with his 
experiences during the First World War.  

£180 

 

20.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by John H. P. Marks). Journey to the End of the Night.  

London: Chatto and Windus, 1934.  

Second impression. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and marked black cloth, lettered in 
white to the spine. The text block is age toned and slightly dusty, with some minor marks and 
foxing. A very handsome early printing of Céline’s first and most famous novel.  

£45 

 

 

21.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by John H. P. Marks). Death on the Installment Plan.  

Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1938.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine, 
the corners and spine ends are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and 
dusty with some minor marks, the red top-stain is a little faded. The dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is age toned and slightly grubby, with minor loss and short closed tears to the 
edges, one repaired with a piece of gummed white paper to the reverse. Quite an attractive 
example of Céline’s second novel.  

£150 

 

22.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by John H. P. Marks). Death on the Installment Plan.  

New York: A New Directions Book, 1947.  

Reprint. The book is reasonably firmly bound in slightly marked purple cloth, lettered and decorated in 
gilt to the spine, the extremities are bumped and slightly faded. The text block is age toned and slightly 
dusty, with minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is quite grubby and 
rubbed, with minor loss and closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces 
of archival tape.  

£45 



23.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by John H. P. Marks). Journey to the End of the 
Night.  

London: Vision Press Ltd, 1950.  

Complete and Unexpurgated Translation. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly marked 
black cloth, lettered and bordered in tarnished gilt to the front board and spine, the extremities 
are bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned and slightly foxed, with browning to the 
endpapers and a neatly written name to the front pastedown, it is cracked at several points. The 
Guy Nicholls designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is in quite poor shape, 
grubby, marked and rubbed, with small areas of loss, less severe chips and closed tears, repaired 
with tape to the reverse, which has been none too carefully removed, and left plenty of residual 
damage to the paper, there are subsequent attempts at strengthening with archival tape.  

£60 

 

 

24.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (Translated by K. De Coninck and Billy Childish). Cannon Fodder.  

London: Hangman Books, 1988.  

First edition. With cover and illustrations by Bill Hamper. The book is firmly bound in slightly 
marked, bumped and nicked card covers. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor 
marks.  

£60 

 

 

 

25.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by Ralph Manheim). Castle to Castle. London: 
Anthony Blond, 1969.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the 
spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and 
dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with 
minor nicks and creasing to the edges.  

£35 

 

 

26.  Céline, Louis-Ferdinand (translated by Ralph Manheim). North.  

London: The Bodley Head, 1972.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and rubbed black cloth, lettered in 
bright gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor marks. The dust jacket 
is the original and not price clipped, it is somewhat marked and grubby with light sunning to the 
spine, also minor nicks and creasing to the edges.  

£25 

 

 



27.  Chamberlain, Neville. The Struggle for Peace.  

London: Hutchinson & Co, 1939.  

Reprint, seventh thousand. The book is of little consequence in terms of monetary 
value, but comes with a clipped and mounted Chamberlain signature loosely 
inserted and, perhaps more interestingly, an official press photograph of 
Chamberlain making a speech in Birmingham in March 1939 in which he: 
“DISCARDED “APPEASMENT” FOR COLLECTIVE SECURITY”, the photo is dated and 
stamped, twice, on March 29th and March 30th 1939, with a roughly torn, typed 
news “slug” pasted to the reverse. The book is reasonably firmly bound in 
somewhat bumped, rubbed and marked black cloth, lettered in tarnished gilt to 
the spine. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty, there is a gift inscription 
from a C. M. Blakesley to a John Daybell to the front endpaper, as well as two 
letters identifying her as the “Auntie” of John.  

£250 

 

28.  Crompton, Richmal. Enter Patricia.  

London: George Newnes Limited, 1927.  

First edition. Inscribed to the half-title page: “To “The 
Dishers” with the author’s love & acknowledgements 
pp164 – 183”. The recipients were Richmal 
Crompton’s sister, Gwen and her family. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, 
lettered in black, the cloth is bumped, rubbed and 
stained, with a few tears. The text block is toned, 
dusty and quite heavily foxed, with some staining, 
page 133/134 has a piece roughly torn from the top 
edge, not impacting the text. An early Crompton title 
about the courtship, marriage and early adventures of 
a young couple in the 1920s. The inscription refers to a 
section called “Our Visitors”, who are Patricia’s nieces 
and nephews, and evidently based by Crompton on 
the exploits of her own counterpart relatives.  

£650 

 

29.  Curtis, James (Geoffrey Basil Maiden). There Ain’t No Justice.  

New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1937.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean purple cloth, lettered and decorated in 
black to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed, there are small patches of 
fading corresponding to areas of loss on the dust jacket and a small letter “F” written in white 
to the bottom of the spine. The text block is slightly toned and dusty, with minor marks, the 
attractive bookplate of George and Florence Fix to the front pastedown as well as a reference 
number of some kind, and there is a small “F” written on the title page. The dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is age toned and slightly grubby and rubbed, with small areas 
of loss and closed tears to the edges. A novel set in the hinterland between London’s working 
and criminal classes, following the travails of a boxer from the slums.  

£60 



30.  Curtis, James (Geoffrey Basil Maiden). You’re in the Racket, Too.  

New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1938.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean grey cloth, lettered and decorated in 
red and blue to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block 
is toned, slightly marked and a little dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is slightly toned, rubbed and marked, with chips and short closed tears to the 
edges. A crime novel set in London’s underworld between the wars, both the U.S. and the 
U.K. edition (which was published the previous year) are quite uncommon.  

£250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31.  Dostoevsky, Fyodor (translated by Constance Garnett). Crime & 
Punishment.  

London: William Heinemann, 1917.  

Third printing of the Garnett translation. The book is reasonably firmly bound in 
the publisher’s red cloth, lettered and decorated in tarnished gilt and blind, the 
spine is faded with a small blob of paint towards the centre, the boards are 
slightly marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The 
text block is age browned and slightly dusty, with minor marks, foxing and 
cracking at a few points. A reasonably attractive early reprint of this classic 
English translation of Dostoevsky’s most famous novel.  

£350 

 

 

32.  Eastwood, Helen. The Ghostly Melody.  

London: Robert Hale, 1977.  

First edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The book is firmly 
bound in lightly marked and bumped blue cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine. The text 
block is lightly toned and foxed. The Eileen Walton designed dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly grubby and rubbed with minor nicks to the edges. A historical 
romance, set in the early Edwardian period, with an edge of mystery and seeming 
supernatural menace.  

£45 

 



33.  Eden, Sir Anthony. The Memoirs of Sir Anthony Eden : Full Circle.  

London: Cassell, 1960.  

Second impression, March 1960. Inscribed by the author to the 
front endpaper: “With gratitude and in friendship from Anthony 
Eden April 8 1960”. The book is reasonably firmly bound in 
slightly marked and bumped blue cloth, lettered in silver to the 
faded spine, which is stained at the foot. The text block is 
slightly toned and stained, with cracking at a couple of points. 
The dust jacket is either supplied from another copy, or was 
kept separately from the book for much of its life, it is slightly 
toned and marked, with minor nicks and short closed tears to 
the edges, one repaired with small pieces of pink tape to the 
reverse. Nicely inscribed by the former Prime Minister in the 
year of publication.  

£150 

 

34.  Eliot, George. Middlemarch.  

London: William Blackwood and Sons, 1874.  

New edition – Complete in one volume. 621 pages plus 2 of ads. The first one volume 
edition, correctly dated 1874 to both the vignette illustrated and main title pages. 
The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s brown cloth, lettered and 
decorated in gilt and black, the cloth is slightly bumped, rubbed and marked, with 
small tears to the cloth and a split to the cloth extending halfway down the rear 
hinge. The text block is age toned, dusty and slightly foxed, with cracking at a few 
points, the tissue guard to the vignette title page is present but with some tears, and 
to the front endpaper is a rather attractive little bookplate indicating that it was once 
the property of “J. M. J. A. Bibliotheca […] Bishop-Eton”. Some faults, but overall a 
handsome copy of this early edition, which is quite elusive in commerce.  

£250 

 

 

35.  Fortune, Jan I. Fugitives : The Story of Clyde Barrow and Bonnie Parker.  

Dallas: The Ranger Press, Inc., 1934.  

First edition. Printed in September 1934. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked orange 
cloth, lettered and decorated in black, the corners and spine ends are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is slightly age toned, with minor stains and a few light spots of foxing. 
The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with 
some small chips and short closed tears to the edges. Published a few months after they 
were killed, this is a “setting the record straight” account as told by the family, trying very 
hard not to look as though it is cashing in on the couple’s press-established romantic outlaw 
image. At least textually; visually the publisher had no such scruples, with the jacket bearing 
the legend: “Southwest’s most famous desperadoes” to the spine.  

£250 

 



36.  Grieve, Mrs M (Maud) (edited by Mrs C. F. Leyel (Hilda)). A Modern Herbal.  

London: Jonathan Cape, 1931.  

First edition. In two volumes. 888 pages. With some interesting provenance, given as a gift in 
1943 by 41 members of the W. V. S. (The Women’s Voluntary Service, established in 1938 as 
part of the air raids precautions planning), all of whom have signed their names to the front 
endpaper of Volume One. The books are firmly bound in clean green cloth, lettered in gilt to 
the spines, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text blocks are slightly 
toned and dusty with minor marks. The dust jackets are the originals, they are price clipped 
and age toned, more so to the spines, with minor marking, small areas of loss to the edges, 
rubbing at the folds and short closed tears, some repaired with small pieces of archival tape 
to the reverses. Described on the front flap as: “the first comprehensive Medical Herbal to 
be published since the days of Culpeper”, this substantial, liberally illustrated work combined 
Grieve’s considerable botanical knowledge, in the form of several hundred academic 
pamphlets, with Leyel’s experience as a herbalist and flair for marketing. The book has been 
reprinted numerous times and become something of a classic, but in 1931 Jonathan Cape 
seem to have been unsure as to its potential for mass appeal, as although copies are held by 
over 20 British libraries, very few examples of the first edition appear in the auction records, 
or on the open market, indicating a small print run.  

£400 

 



37.  Hamilton, Patrick. Craven House.  

London: Constable, 1926.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in blue cloth, lettered and bordered in 
darker blue, the cloth is slightly marked and rubbed, the spine is age toned and the 
extremities are bumped. The text block is toned, dusty and slightly foxed, with slight 
cracking at points and a crease running across some pages which looks to be a production 
fault. Quite a presentable copy of Hamilton’s second published novel, a rarity as a first 
edition.  

£380 

 

38.  Hamilton, Patrick. The Midnight Bell.  

Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1930.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth, lettered and decorated in orange 
and darker blue, the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly age browned, 
with a neatly written name and date to the front pastedown and some minor marks. The dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is in poor shape, quite fragile, with the front flap 
clinging on by a thin strip of paper, the rear flap fold split most of the way down, areas of loss, 
smaller chips, rubbing and closed tears, with some archival tape repairs and strengthening to the 
reverse. The first book in the trilogy which was later republished under the combined title ‘Twenty 
Thousand Streets Under the Sky’.  

£85 

 

39.  Hamilton, Patrick. The Slaves of Solitude.  

London: Constable, 1947.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in slightly bumped, marked and rubbed dark blue cloth, 
lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block is toned, slightly foxed, marked and dusty. The dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is quite rubbed and grubby, with minor nicks and 
closed tears to the edges and a piece to the top of the spine which is nearly detached and has 
been repaired to the reverse with tape.  

£45 

 

40.  Hamilton, Patrick. The West Pier.  

New York: Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1952.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in grey boards with a black cloth spine strip, lettered in 
orange, the corners and spine ends are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age browned 
and slightly dusty, with minor foxing. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is quite 
toned and grubby, with rubbing at the folds, and chips and short closed tears to the edges, some 
repaired with small pieces of archival tape to the reverse. The U.S. edition of the first title in the 
Gorse series, quite uncommon, and presumably unpopular with American readers, as the next two 
titles in the series don’t seem to have merited publication.  

£50 

 



41.  Highsmith, Patricia. The Cry of the Owl.  

New York: Harper & Row, Publishers, 1962.  

First U.S. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean brown boards, with a darker brown cloth 
spine, lettered and decorated in yellow, the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is 
slightly toned and dusty, with minor marks and foxing. The Polly Cameron designed dust jacket is 
the original and not price clipped, it is age toned and slightly rubbed, with minor loss and short 
closed tears to the edges. Quite an attractive first edition of Highsmith’s eighth novel.  

£60 

 

 

 

 

42.  Highsmith, Patricia (Claire Morgan). Carol (The Price of Salt).  

London: Bloomsbury, 1990.  

Uncorrected Book Proof. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s grey 
wraps, lettered and decorated in darker grey, with an image of Highsmith 
to the front cover and details regarding the book’s projected publication 
date to the rear, the extremities are lightly rubbed and the spine is a little 
creased. The text block is slightly toned and dusty, exhibiting signs of being 
a truly early proof, with useful pages such as one that is blank apart from 
the legend “BLURB Copy To Follow”. The proof dust jacket is present and 
not price clipped, with details regarding the price and projected 
publication date to the rear flap, it is slightly rubbed, with creasing and a 
few minor nicks to the edges. With the book is a 1953 Bantam Books 
reprint of the original title, in poor condition, falling to pieces, possibly 
used for practical purposes to compare the text with the proof. 

Highsmith’s pseudonymously published early lesbian novel, described in the front flap blurb as: “the first gay book with a happy 
ending.”, and uncommon in this format.  

£100 

 

43.  Johns, Captain W. E. Biggles Flies North.  

London: Oxford University Press, 1940.  

Reprint. The thin issue, with ‘Biggles, Secret Agent’ listed to the rear of the dust jacket. 256 
pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in light brown cloth, lettered and illustrated in 
darker brown, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed and the spine is marked with 
foxing. The text block is slightly foxed and age toned, with a former owner’s name and 
address label gummed over an earlier inscription by the same person at a different address, 
the colour frontispiece by Howard Leigh is present. The Leigh illustrated dust jacket is the 
original, it is price clipped, slightly toned and grubby, with minor loss and short closed tears to 
the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of archival tape, there is also 
rubbing to the folds.  

£200 

 



44.  Johnson, Samuel. A Dictionary of the English 
Language.  

London: J.F. and C. Rivington, 1785.  

Sixth edition, in two volumes. Recently re-bound in 
patterned leather with wood effect panels to the front and 
rear boards, raised bands to the spine, simple gilt decoration 
and red spine labels lettered in gilt, it is externally clean. The 
text blocks have new endpapers inserted front and rear, the 
text blocks are toned and somewhat marked and stained, 
with creasing and minor damage to some page edges, the 
frontispiece portrait of Johnson is present to volume one, but 
has been trimmed and repaired, the first and last few pages 
of both volumes are quite grubby. An externally very 

presentable set, internally for the most part okay, but with some obvious condition issues as soon as you open either volume, but 
nevertheless an early edition of quite possibly the world’s best known Dictionary.  

£650 

 

45.  Kurth Dr. Willi. The Complete Woodcuts of Albrecht Dürer.  

New York: Crown Publishers, 1946.  

First edition, inscribed to the front endpaper: To Harry V. Stopes-Roe with best wishes on his Birthday, from his mother, Marie 
Carmichael Stopes. 27th March 1948. The inscription is by the 
renowned scientist, sexologist and birth control campaigner, 
Marie Stopes, whether the choice of gift was inspired by her 
son’s interest in the subject, or perhaps Stopes’ time in Germany 
at the University of Munich, is unclear. The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in somewhat foxed and grubby light grey cloth, 
lettered red, the spine is faded. The text block is slightly toned, 
foxed and dusty with a few pencil notes. From the estate of 
Harry Verdon Stopes-Roe and his wife, Mary Stopes-Roe 
(formerly Wallis, Mary being the daughter of engineer and 
scientist Sir. Barnes Neville Wallis).  

£200 

 

 

46.  Lehmann, Rosamond. The Weather in the Streets.  

London: Collins, 1936.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in slightly bumped and dusty blue cloth, lettered in bright 
silver to the spine. The text block is toned, foxed and dusty, with some minor marks. The dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is grubby and slightly toned, with minor loss and a 
few closed tears to the edges, which have been repaired with strips of tape to the reverse. Tape 
aside, quite an attractive copy of Lehmann’s fourth novel.  

£60 

 

 



47.  Morgan, Charles. Reflections in a Mirror.  

London: Macmillan & Co. Ltd., 1944.  

First edition. Inscribed to the front endpaper: “To Harry V. Stopes-Roe 
with love from Marie Carmichael Stopes on his 21st Birthday 27th 
March 1945 + other things.”. The inscription is by the renowned 
scientist, sexologist and birth control campaigner, Marie Stopes, and 
the recipient is her son. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly 
marked, bumped and rubbed green cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine. 
The text block is age toned and slightly foxed, with minor cracking at 
points. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly 
toned and marked, more so to the spine which is also faded, with 
minor loss and short closed tears to the edges, as well as a small piece 
torn from the top corner of the rear flap. From the estate of Harry 
Verdon Stopes-Roe and his wife, Mary Stopes-Roe (formerly Wallis, 
Mary being the daughter of engineer and scientist Sir. Barnes Neville 
Wallis).  

£100 

 

48.  Morgan, Kenneth O. Callaghan A Life.  

Oxford University Press, 1997.  

First edition. Signed by former Prime Minister, James Callaghan to the title page. The book is 
firmly bound in black cloth lettered in bright gilt to the spine, the cloth is a little dusty and the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly dusty and toned with 
minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed and 
creased to the edges, with a few minor marks. A substantial 800 page biography of Jim 
Callaghan, and nice to have it signed by the man himself, presumably an indication that he 
approved of its contents.  

£150 

 

 

 

49.  Mrs Loudon, Jane Wells Webb. British Wild Flowers.  

London: William S, Orr & Co., Circa 1858.  

Second edition. 311 pages, complete with 60 hand coloured plates, 3 mis-bound 
(Plates 31, 40 and 42), with their guards present but in the correct locations. The 
book is bound in the publisher’s green cloth, re-backed with the majority of the gilt 
lettered and decorated spine cloth laid onto darker cloth, the cloth is slightly 
rubbed, marked and bumped, with some fading to the spine. The text block has 
new endpapers front and rear, with a neatly written gift inscription to the original 
blank preceding the half title, it is slightly foxed and toned, with minor marks and 
slight nicks, closed tears or creasing to some page edges, the corner of page 
189/190 is torn without loss to the text. Quite an attractive copy of this substantial, 
beautifully illustrated volume.  

£380 



50.  Prince William of Sweden (Carl Wilhelm Ludvig). This Land of Sweden.  

P. A. Norstedt & Söner, 1946.  

First edition in English, translated by Elizabeth Kjellberg. Inscribed by the author in May 1950 to the 
front endpaper. The book is reasonably firmly bound in textured oatmeal coloured cloth, lettered and 
decorated in gilt, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed and the cloth is slightly marked. The 
text block is slightly toned, foxed and marked. The dust jacket is the original, it is quite badly stained, 
rubbed and toned, with minor loss and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse 
with small pieces of archival tape.  

£50 

 

 

 

51.  Robinson, Charles. Fanciful Fowls. London: J. M. Dent & Co., 1906.  

First edition. Oblong, approx. 7.5 * 2.5 inches. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s green cloth, with the titles and 
illustrations of fowls faded to near extinction, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed and the cloth is a little marked. The 
text block is slightly foxed, toned and dusty, with a neatly written gift inscription and a small bookseller’s label to the front endpaper. 
One of a series of illustrated, alliterative oblongs authored by Robinson during this period. The other titles, also published by Dent, 
include: Bouncing Babies & Peculiar Piggies.  

£240 

 

 

 

52.  Skelton, Barbara. A Love Match.  

London: Alan Ross, 1969.  

First edition. 220 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and marked black 
cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty 
with quite an attractive ownership stamp to the half title page, the olive green 
endpapers, an unusually lavish touch from a publisher of this period, chosen to match 
the dust jacket, are present and in good order. The dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is slightly rubbed, nicked and marked with fading to the spine. Skelton’s 
second novel, packed with some exquisitely barbed lines, such as: ”From my 
experience”, and it certainly was prodigious, “men with red hair and thin lips eat a lot of 
salt and are randy all the time.”. Quite a rarity as a first edition due to threats of a libel 
action by John Sutro.  

£250 

 



53.  Tracy, Virginia. The Moment After.  

London: Elkin Mathews and Marrot, 1931.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in red cloth lettered in black to the spine, 
the extremities are bumped and slightly rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed 
and stained, with the lower corner of the front endpaper neatly snipped off for no 
discernible reason. The dust jacket, strikingly designed by somebody named D. V. 
Barry (or possibly Baray), is the original and not price clipped, it is toned and slightly 
marked, with small areas of loss and short closed tears to the edges. An uncommon 
U.K. edition of this crime novel from detective fiction’s golden age, the penultimate 
work of an American writer and actress, which claims on the rear of the dust jacket to 
have “6 things which make the book different”, the first of which is that: “The corpse 
comes into the story quite suddenly and unexpectedly.”.  

£70 

 

 

 

 

54.  Uren, Rhona. The Nun Walked at Night.  

London: Robert Hale, 1977.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked black cloth, lettered in bright gilt to 
the spine, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned 
and dusty with some minor marks. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original 
and not price clipped, it is a little rubbed and grubby, with some minor nicks to the edges. A 
Gothic romance, set in Cornwall during the Victorian period, with a gloomy mysterious 
Abbey, seances, laudanum, a handsome, penniless artist and a young woman with a cruel 
uncle.  

£50 

 

 

 

 

55.  Wakefield, H. Russell. The Clock Strikes Twelve : Tales of the 
Supernatural.  

London: Herbert Jenkins Ltd, 1940.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s lightly rubbed, 
bumped and marked black cloth, lettered and decorated in faded gilt to the 
spine. The text block is slightly toned and dusty, with minor marks. Quite a 
nice first edition copy of this classic collection of ghost and horror short 
stories.  

£180 

 



56.  Weldon, Fay. The Fat Woman’s Joke (twice inscribed) and The Fat Woman’s Joke 1966 typescript.  

London: MacGibbon & Kee, 1967.  

First edition. “A very special copy indeed” (Fay’s words, not mine!), the book is inscribed 
twice by the author to the front endpaper, the first inscription reads: “To Derek without 
whom, etc…. Fay” and the second inscription refers to the first and reads: “For Ray – a very 
special copy indeed: end of that see my autobiography – Fay Weldon 21. 7. 92”. I assume 
Derek to have been Derek Bennett, producer of Weldon’s television play, ‘The Fat Woman’s 
Tale’, originally screened in September 1966. Bennett and Weldon worked together on a 
number of occasions through the 1970s and into the 1980s. With the book is the typescript 
of the novel, signed by Weldon in capitals to the cover title page, which is dated June 1966, 
3 months before the screenplay was aired. The typescript consists of a title page followed 
by 114 pages, erratically numbered for the first 30 or so, with some minor hand corrections, 
the first and last few pages have sustained some damage, with a few tears, grubby marks 
and the rust marks of an old bulldog clip, the inner pages are better with only minor 
creasing, all are slightly age toned. The book is firmly bound in clean, slightly bumped red 
cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned, marked and dusty. The 
John Farman designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned, 
marked and rubbed, with some staining to the bottom edge and some minor nicks. A 
“special” book and a bibliographically interesting typescript.  

£700 



57.  Weldon, Fay. Down Among the Women.  

London: Heinemann, 1971.  

First edition. Signed by Weldon to the title page. The book is firmly bound in slightly bumped and 
marked dark grey cloth, lettered in bright gilt to the spine. The text block is slightly toned, with minor 
foxing and some staining to the top edge. The David Remfry designed dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly grubby with fading to the spine and a few nicks and short closed tears to 
the edges.  

£30 

 

 

 

58.  Wenders, Wim & Fritz Müller-Scherz (English translation by Christopher Doherty). 
Kings of the Road (In the Course of Time) Shot for Shot.  

München: Filmverlag der Autoren, 1976.  

First edition. The book is bound in the original slightly rubbed, marked and creased black paper 
covers, lettered in white, the lettering to the spine has yellowed. The text block is slightly toned 
and dusty and several sections of pages have become detached. Quite uncommon, as the text 
block is heavy and glued rather than sewn, so many will have disintegrated during the last 45 
years.  

£80 

 

59.  Wenders, Wim & Sam Shepard (edited by Chris Sievernich. Paris, Texas.  

Berlin: Road Movies, Greno, 1984.  

First edition. Text in German, English and French. The book is firmly bound in soft covers, 
which are slightly marked, rubbed and grubby. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with 
minor marks.  

£50 

 

 

60.  Wheatley, Dennis. Strange Conflict.  

London: Hutchinson & Co. (Publisher’s), Ltd, 1941.  

First edition. Inscribed by the author to the title page: “For Dorothy Douglas Hamilton With 
very best wishes from Dennis Wheatley”. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth 
lettered in bright gilt, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is 
slightly foxed, toned and dusty. To the rear of the book there are 12 pages of ads for 
various Wheatley books and games. The Frank C. Pape designed dust jacket is the original 
and not price clipped, it is slightly grubby with minor chips and short closed tears to the 
edges, the spine is a little faded. Wheatley’s second black magic novel, featuring the Duke 
de Richleau and friends battling Nazis on the astral plane to help the war effort.  

£2,200 

 



61.  Whitby, Sharon (Pseud: Maureen Peters). Shiver Me a Story. London: Robert Hale, 1982.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in bright silver to the spine, the 
extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor 
foxing. The Val Biro designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly grubby and 
rubbed, with minor nicks and a few short closed tears to the edges. A departure from Peters’ 
historical fiction to write a rather excellent supernatural chiller, set in a modern but isolated rural 
community, the Biro artwork to the jacket perfectly capturing the mood of the novel.  

£65 

62.  Wild, Roland. The Jury Retires.  

London: Robert Hale and Company, 1937.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in somewhat 
marked and bumped boards. The text block is dusty, musty and 
slightly toned, with minor marks, the endpapers appear to have been replaced and somebody 
has been editing the text, striking through the opening paragraph of the first chapter, with traces 
of other pencil revisions which have been erased. The dust jacket, illustrated by artist and 
graphic designer, Esme Roberts, who designed several posters for London Transport during the 
1930s, is the original, it is quite grubby and slightly toned, with small areas of loss and short 
closed tears to the edges, some of which have been repaired with small pieces of archival tape to 
the reverse. A liberally illustrated work, feeding the public’s growing fascination for true crime in 
the 1930s, though given the condition of the book, this copy is probably of more interest for the 
survival of the Esme Roberts designed jacket.  

£120 

 

63.  Wilson, Harold. The Governance of Britain. London: Weidenfeld and Nicolson and Michael 
Joseph, 1976.  

First edition. Inscribed by Wilson to the title page: “For Richard Dalby Harold Wilson”, the recipient 
being the notable bibliophile of that name, and, as with many books from Dalby’s library, this one 
comes with some bonus ephemera tucked into the rear of the book, in this case several leaflets on 
the subject of the 1974 referendum on Britain’s future relationship with Europe, as well as a number 
of press cuttings. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and foxed. The dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, the spine is faded, the edges are slightly rubbed and 
creased and there are a few minor marks.  

£180 

 

64.  Winski, Norman. The Sword and the Sorcerer. London: Robert Hale, 1983.  

First U.K. edition. The book is bound in black cloth lettered in silver to the spine, the extremities are 
lightly bumped and rubbed and there are a few minor dusty marks to the cloth. The text block is a little 
toned and dusty with minor spots of foxing at the edges. The Helen Hale designed dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is a little grubby and rubbed, with very light creasing at the edges. A 
novelisation of the 1982 fantasy film of the same name. The U.K. edition is quite a rarity and of 
additional interest due to the jacket artwork, which seems to be directly inspired by the text rather 
than the film, and as far as I can establish is unique to this edition.  

£100 


